

No. 20-1606

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BRETT HENDRICKSON,

Petitioner,

v.

AFSCME COUNCIL 18; MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM,
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF
NEW MEXICO; AND HECTOR BALDERAS,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW MEXICO,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
**RESPONDENTS MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM
AND HECTOR BALDERAS' RESPONSE TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
ALFRED A. PARK –
ATTORNEY OF RECORD
LAWRENCE M. MARCUS
PARK & ASSOCIATES, L.L.C.
3840 Masthead St.
Albuquerque, NM 87109
(505) 246-2805
apark@parklawnm.com
*Counsel for Respondents
Michelle Lujan Grisham
and Hector Balderas*

Sept. 24, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Procedural Background.....	2
B. Petitioner Joined the Union of his Own Vo- lition.....	4
C. Petitioner is no Longer a Member of the Un- ion and is no Longer Paying Dues.....	5
D. Petitioner Mischaracterized the Tenth Circuit’s Decision, as the Determination Affirmed the Dismissal of the Damages Claims and that of the Claims for Prospec- tive Relief on Separate, Independently Valid Grounds.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	8
I. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT PETITIONER’S CLAIMS FOR PROSPEC- TIVE RELIEF ARE MOOT IS CON- SISTENT WITH THE DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS AND WITH THE COURT’S PRECEDENTS.....	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. There is no Circuit Split Between the Decision Below, the Ninth Circuit’s Decision in <i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , or With any Other Court of Appeals Decision	8
B. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Regarding Mootness is Consistent With This Court’s Prior Jurisprudence	12
II. CERTIORARI IS INAPPROPRIATE BECAUSE THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S REJECTION OF PETITIONER’S DAMAGES CLAIMS IS CONSISTENT WITH <i>JANUS</i> , AND THE PROPRIETY OF THE LIMITED WITHDRAWAL PERIOD IS GOVERNED BY STATE CONTRACT LAW, RATHER THAN THE FIRST AMENDMENT	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Already, LLC, v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	9
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020).....	7, 8, 10, 11, 18
<i>Brady v. U.S.</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	18, 19
<i>Cammermeyer v. Perry</i> , 97 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	10
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991)	16, 17, 18
<i>Confed. Tribes of Siletz Indians of Or. v. State of Or.</i> , 910 F. Supp. 486 (D. Or. 1995)	11
<i>Ctr. for Biol. Diversity v. Lohn</i> , 511 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Dzu Cong Tran v. Napolitano</i> , 497 Fed. Appx. 724 (9th Cir. Unpublished Disposition Oct. 25, 2012).....	11
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	11
<i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	12, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	9
<i>Lutter v. JNESO</i> , 2020 WL 7022621 (D.N.J. Slip Copy Nov. 30, 2020)	12
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	12, 13
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	11
<i>Thulen v. AFSCME N.J. Council 63</i> , 844 Fed. Appx. 515 (3rd Cir. Unpublished Opinion Feb. 10, 2021)	10
<i>Weinstein v. Bradford</i> , 423 U.S. 147 (1975)	9
